the risk profile of the trading portfolio. The current period is the 2008/2009 credit crisis.

There were zero trading loss days in the third quarter, compared to zero in the previous quarter. The quality and accuracy of the VaR models is
validated by backtesting, which compares daily actual and theoretical profit and loss with the daily output of the VaR model.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk, inclusive of credit spread risk, is the risk of loss due to the following: changes in the level, slope and curvature of the yield curve; the
volatility of interest rates; mortgage prepayment rates and changes in the market price of credit.

Scotiabank Third Quarter Report 2018 25

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Non-trading interest rate sensitivity

The following table shows the pro-forma after tax impact on the Bank’s net income over the next twelve months and economic value of shareholders’
equity of an immediate and sustained 100 basis points increase and decrease in interest rate across major currencies as defined by the Bank. These
calculations are based on models that consider a number of inputs and are on a constant balance sheet and make no assumptions for management
actions to mitigate the risk.

As at

July 31, 2018 April 30, 2018 July 31, 2017

Net income Economic value

($ millions)
Canadian

dollar
Other

currencies Total
Canadian

dollar
Other

currencies Total
Net

income
Economic

value
Net

income
Economic

value

+100 bps $ (63) $ 10 $ (53) $ (319) $ (581) $ (900) $(71) $(1,097) $ 82 $(390)
-100 bps 63 (12) 51 226 606 832 70 991 (85) 220

During the third quarter of 2018, both interest rate sensitivities remained well within approved limits.

The Bank’s Asset-Liability Committee provides strategic direction for the management of structural interest rate risk within the risk appetite framework
authorized by the Board of Directors. The asset/liability management strategy is executed by Group Treasury with the objective of enhancing net interest
income within established risk tolerances.

The Bank supplements the immediate rate change impact analysis described above with more sophisticated analyses and tools for actual risk
management purposes.

[…]

The Bank has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39. The hedge accounting policy is described in Note 3 of the
Bank’s consolidated financial statements in the 2017 Annual Report.

50 Scotiabank Third Quarter Report 2018

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Transition to IFRS 9

• Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at transition date,
November 1, 2017. The impact consists of reclassification and remeasurement.

Reclassification:

These adjustments reflect the movement of balances between categories on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position with no impact to
shareholders’ equity. There is no change to the carrying value of the balances as a result of the reclassification.

Remeasurement:

These adjustments, which include expected credit loss, result in a change to the carrying value of the item on the Statement of Financial Position with
an impact to shareholders’ equity net of tax.

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

As at November 1, 2017 ($ millions) Note
Measurement

basis
Carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amount

Measurement
basis IFRS 9

Assets
Cash and deposits with financial

institutions
Amortized

cost $ 59,663 $ – $ (3) $ 59,660
Amortized

cost
Cash and deposits with

financial institutions
*

Precious metals FVTPL 5,717 – – 5,717 FVTPL Precious metals
Trading Assets Trading assets

Debt securities 1 FVTPL 39,333 76 – 39,409 FVTPL Debt securities
Equity securities FVTPL 39,319 – – 39,319 FVTPL Equity securities
Loans 3 FVTPL 17,312 660 1 17,973 FVTPL Loans
Other FVTPL 2,500 – – 2,500 FVTPL Other

98,464 736 1 99,201

Financial assets designated at FVTPL Financial assets
designated at FVTPL

Debt securities FVTPL
(Designated)

13 – – 13 FVTPL
(Designated)

Debt securities

Securities purchased under resale
agreements and securities
borrowed

Amortized
cost

95,319 – – 95,319 Amortized
cost

Securities purchased
under resale

agreements and
securities borrowed

*

Derivative financial instruments 3 FVTPL 35,364 (2) – 35,362 Derivative financial
instruments

Investment securities Investment securities
Debt securities 1,5,8 Amortized

cost
18,765 4,205 118 23,088 Amortized

cost
Debt securities *

Debt securities 1 FVOCI 49,193 (4,281) – 44,912 FVOCI Debt securities
Equity securities 2 FVOCI 1,311 (301) – 1,010 FVOCI Equity securities
Equity securities 2 FVOCI – 301 – 301 FVTPL Equity securities

69,269 (76) 118 69,311

Loans Loans
Residential mortgages 3,4 Loans &

receivables
236,916 (33) (134) 236,749 Amortized

cost
Residential mortgages

Personal loans 4 Loans &
receivables

89,227 – 2 89,229 Amortized
cost

Personal loans

Credit cards 4 Loans &
receivables

14,104 – – 14,104 Amortized
cost

Credit cards

Business and government 3 Loans &
receivables

168,449 (623) – 167,826 Amortized
cost

Business and
government

508,696 (656) (132) 507,908

Allowance for credit loss 5 Loans &
receivables

(4,327) – (593) (4,920) Amortized
cost

Allowance for credit
loss

Other Other
Customers’ liability under

acceptances
5 Amortized

cost
13,560 – (16) 13,544 Amortized

cost
Customer’s liability
under acceptances

*

Property and equipment 2,381 – – 2,381 Property and
equipment

Investment in associates 5 4,586 – (184) 4,402 Investment in
associates

Goodwill and other intangible assets 12,106 – – 12,106 Goodwill and other
intangible assets

Deferred tax assets 1,6 1,713 – 50 1,763 Deferred tax assets
Other assets 5 12,749 – (2) 12,747 Other assets

47,095 – (152) 46,943

Total assets $915,273 $ 2 $(761) $914,514

Scotiabank Third Quarter Report 2018 51

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

As at November 1, 2017 ($ millions) Note
Measurement

basis
Carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amount

Measurement
basis IFRS 9

Liabilities
Deposits Amortized

cost
$625,367 $ – $ – $625,367 Amortized

cost
Deposits

Financial instruments designated at
fair value through profit or loss

FVTPL 4,663 – – 4,663 FVTPL Financial instruments
designated at fair value

through profit or loss
Other Other
Acceptances Amortized

cost
13,560 – – 13,560 Amortized

cost
Acceptances

Obligations related to securities sold
short

FVTPL 30,766 – – 30,766 FVTPL Obligations related to
securities sold short

Derivative financial instruments 3 FVTPL 34,200 (2) – 34,198 FVTPL Derivative financial
instruments

Obligations related to securities sold
under repurchase agreements and
securities lent

Amortized
cost

95,843 – – 95,843 Amortized
cost

Obligations related to
securities sold under

repurchase agreements
and securities lent

Subordinated debentures Amortized
cost 5,935 – – 5,935

Amortized
cost

Subordinated
debentures

Other liabilities 7 43,314 4 (151) 43,167 Other liabilities

Total liabilities 853,648 2 (151) 853,499

Equity

Common equity Common equity
Common shares 15,644 – – 15,644 Common shares
Retained earnings 1,2 38,117 49 (613) 37,553 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive

income
1,2 1,577 (49) 100 1,628 Accumulated other

comprehensive income
Other reserves 116 – – 116 Other reserves

Total common equity 55,454 – (513) 54,941 Total common equity
Preferred shares 4,579 – – 4,579 Preferred shares

Total equity attributable to equity
holders to the Bank

60,033 – (513) 59,520 Total equity
attributable to equity

holders to the Bank
Non-controlling interests in

subsidiaries
1,592 – (97) 1,495 Non-controlling

interests in subsidiaries

61,625 – (610) 61,015

Total liabilities and equity $915,273 $ 2 $(761) $914,514

* Net of applicable allowance for credit losses.
(1) AFS Debt instruments of $4,281 measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) were reclassified to amortized cost in the amount of

$4,205 and $76 to fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The reclassifications were due to the business model being “held-to-collect” and the cash flows
that did not represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). The reclassification of debt instruments to amortized cost resulted
in remeasurement of $118 with an offset to other comprehensive income (AOCI) and deferred tax assets. The reclassification of AOCI to retained earnings